

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

JAMES CLAPPER, in his official capacity as
Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B.
ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as
Director of the National Security Agency and
Chief of the Central Security Service;
CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States; and ROBERT S. MUELLER III,
in his official capacity as Director of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

ECF CASE

Index No. 13 Civ. 3994 (WBP)

**MOTION OF NON-PARTY PEN AMERICAN CENTER FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Edward J. Davis
Linda Steinman
Eric Feder
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 489-8230
Facsimile: (212) 489-8340

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae PEN American Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PEN DECLARATION ON DIGITAL FREEDOM.....	3
II. THE IMPACT OF MASS GOVERNMENT SURVEILLANCE ON THE CRITICAL ZONE OF PRIVACY NEEDED FOR FREE EXPRESSION	5
A. The History of Abuses of Surveillance	7
B. Self-Censorship, Communication, and Creativity	10
1. Government Surveillance as a Curb on Creative Thought and Expression.....	11
2. Writers’ Frameworks for Understanding the Dangers of Surveillance.....	13
III. THE HIGH SENSITIVITY OF TELEPHONE METADATA.....	16
A. Telephone Metadata’s Capacity to Reveal Associations and Private Information	16
B. The Particular Risks for Writers and their Contacts	19
IV. BALANCING FREEDOM AND SECURITY.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	8
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court (Oct. 3, 2011)	3
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6, 22
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	6, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	17
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	6
Other Authorities	
PEN International Charter (1948).....	3
PEN Declaration on Digital Freedom (2012)	4, 5, 6, 10
Declaration on Digital Freedom: FAQs, http://www.pen-international.org/pen-declaration-on-digital-freedom/declaration-on-digital-freedom-faqs/	4
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	9
James Bamford, <i>The Shadow Factory: The NSA from 9/11 to the Eavesdropping on America</i> (2008)	9, 10
James Bamford, <i>The Puzzle Palace: Inside the National Security Agency, America’s Most Secret Intelligence Organization</i> (1982).....	9
Jeremy Bentham, <i>The Panopticon Writings</i> (Miran Bozovic, ed., 1995).....	14
Matt Blaze, <i>Phew, NSA Is Just Collecting Metadata. (You Should Still Worry)</i> , Wired (June 19, 2013)	18

Julie E. Cohen, *Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object*, 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000)12

James Debelak, *Why the NSA’s Gathering of Metadata Matters*, Seattle Times (June 15, 2013) 17

William O. Douglas, *Points of Rebellion* (1969)13

Michel Foucault, *Discipline and Punish* (1975)16

Lyndon B. Johnson, *Remarks at the Swearing in of Ramsey Clark as Attorney General* (March 10, 1967), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=28123/>5

Franz Kafka, *The Trial* (1925)15, 19

Jane Mayer, *Verizon and the N.S.A.: The Problem With Metadata*, New Yorker (June 6, 2013), <http://www.newyorker.com/online/blogs/newsdesk/2013/06/verizon-nsa-metadata-surveillance-problem.html>17

Victor Navasky, *Naming Names* (1980)8

Robert O’Harrow, *No Place to Hide* (2006)9

George Orwell, *1984* (1949)13

PEN American Center, *Two Views on How Surveillance Harms Writers*, <http://www.pen.org/blog/two-views-how-surveillance-harms-writers> (Sept. 3, 2013)7

Letter from Gary Pruitt to Attorney General Eric Holder (May 13, 2013), *available at* http://www.ap.org/Images/Letter-to-Eric-Holder_tcm28-12896.pdf20

Adrienne Rich, *Arts of the Possible* (1971)11

Natalie Robins, *Alien Ink* (1992)7

Julian Sanchez, *On Fiction and Surveillance* (May 14, 2012), <http://www.pen.org/nonfiction/julian-sanchez-fiction-and-surveillance>13, 14

Bruce Schneier, *The Eternal Value of Privacy*, Wired (May 18, 2006)15

David K. Shipler, *The Rights of the People: How Our Search for Safety Invades Our Liberties* (2011)11

Larry Siems, *A Blacklisted Screenwriter on American Surveillance* (Aug. 30, 2013), <http://www.pen.org/blacklisted-screenwriter-american-surveillance>8

Daniel J. Solove, *Five Myths About Privacy*, Washington Post (June 13, 2013)16, 17

Daniel J. Solove, *The Digital Person* (2004)15, 16

Lars Svendsen, *A Philosophy of Fear* (2008)21

Melvin I. Urofsky and Philip E. Urofsky eds., *Selections from the Private Papers of Justice William O. Douglas* 162 (1987).....21
